

**Case No. 15-41456**

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**AURELIO DUARTE, WYNJEAN DUARTE, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND AS NEXT FRIEND TO S.D., AND BRANDI DUARTE,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants**

**v.**

**CITY OF LEWISVILLE, TEXAS,  
Defendant-Appellee**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
Eastern District of Texas  
Sherman Division**

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

Richard Scott Gladden  
Texas Bar No. 07991330  
*Attorney-in-Charge for Appellants*

1200 W. University Dr., Ste. 100  
Denton, Texas 76201  
940/323-9300 (voice)  
940/539-0093 (fax)  
richscot1@hotmail.com (email)

January 26, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Certificate of Interested Parties.....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Issues on Appeal.....	2
Statement of the Case:	
A) Prior Proceedings.....	3
B) Statement of Facts.....	6

	<u>Page</u>
Summary of Argument.....	10
Standard for Appellate Review.....	12
Argument.....	14
1) <i>Whether Appellant Aurelio Duarte holds a Constitutionally Protected Liberty Interest that is Infringed by Enforcement of Appellee City’s “Sex Offender Residency Restriction Ordinance,” the Nature of Which Liberty Interest Required the District Court to Apply the Analysis Established by <u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u>, When Determining Whether the Ordinance Violated his Federal Constitutional Right to Procedural Due Process?</i>	
.....	14
A) <i>The Risk of an Erroneous Deprivation.....</i>	24
B) <i>The Government’s Interest, including the Function Involved and the Fiscal and Administrative Burdens that Additional or Substitute Procedural Requirements would entail.</i>	
.....	25
2) <i>Whether Appellant Aurelio Duarte together with his Wife and Children (Appellants Wynjean Duarte, Individually and as Next Friend to S.D., and Brandi Duarte), hold a Constitutionally Protected Liberty Interest in “Family Consortium” that is Infringed by Enforcement of Appellee City’s Sex Offender Residency Restriction Ordinance, the Nature of Which Liberty Interest Required the District Court to Apply the Analysis Established by <u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u>, When Determining Whether the Ordinance Violated their Federal Constitutional Right to Procedural Due Process?</i>	
.....	28

**Page**

3) <i>Whether the District Court Erred When Ruling Appellant Aurelio Duarte’s Equal Protection Claim must Fail as a Matter of Law Because, under the Deferential Rational Basis Test Applicable this Claim, the Disparate Treatment Provided by Appellee City’s Sex Offender Residency Restriction Ordinance, Between Persons under Community Supervision, and Appellant Aurelio Duarte (Who is Not under Community Supervision), “Rationally Advances” or is “Related to” a Legitimate Governmental Purpose?</i> .....	34
A) <i>Equal Protection Claim</i> .....	35
B) <i>District Court’s Ruling on Equal Protection Claim.</i> .....	38
C) <i>There is No Rational Basis</i> .....	45
Conclusion.....	46
Prayer.....	47
Certificate of Service.....	47
Certificate of Compliance.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	1, 13
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	18, 27
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	12
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..	39, 40, 41
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 295 S.W.3d 437 (Ky. 2009).....	21
<i>Doe v. City of Lynn</i> , 36 N.E.3d 18 (Mass. 2015).....	22
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Fontenot v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 780 F.2d 1190 (5th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Humana Health Plan, Inc. v. Nguyen</i> , 785 F.3d 1023 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>In Re Taylor</i> , 343 P.3d 867 (Cal. 2015).....	21
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , --- U.S. ---, 135 S.Ct. 2128 (2015).....	17, 18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Memphis Light, Gas and Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)..	18
<i>Meza v. Livingston</i> , 623 F.2d 782 (W.D. Tex. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 607 F.3d 392 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>Mikaloff v. Walsh</i> , No. 5:06-cv-96, 2007 WL 2572268 (N.D. Ohio, Sept. 4, 2007) .....	21

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	29, 30
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	20
<i>State v. Pollard</i> , 908 N.E.2d 1145 (Ind. 2009).....	21
 <b><u>Statutes, Codes, Constitutional Provisions, and Rules:</u></b>	
Article 42.12, Section 13B, Texas Code of Criminal Procedure..	35, 36
Title 28 U.S.C. Section 636.....	5, 15
Title 28 U.S.C. Section 1291.....	2
Title 28 U.S.C. Section 1331.....	1
Title 42 U.S.C. Section 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Article III, Chapter 8, Sections 8-41 through 8-46 of the City of Lewisville Code of Ordinances (No. 3533-01-2008, § II, <i>eff.</i> 1- 28-08)(“SORRO”). .....	<i>passim</i>
City of West Lake Hills, Texas Ordinance Code.....	28
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 56, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	12, 13, 27
Local Rule 31.1, Rules of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit .....	48



<b><u>Other Sources:</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Dallas, <i>Not in My Backyard: The Implications of Sex Offender Residency Restriction Ordinances in Texas and Beyond</i> , 41 Tex.Tech.Law Rev. 1235 (2009) .....	22
<i>Parents for Megan’s Law and the Crime Victim Center</i> (Table), <a href="http://www.parentsformeganslaw.org/public/meganReportCard">http://www.parentsformeganslaw.org/public/meganReportCard</a> (last visited 1/26/2016) .....	22
Tewksbury, Jennings & Zgoba, <i>Sex Offenders: Recidivism and Collateral Consequences</i> (Nat’l. Institute of Justice, Washington, D.C., Sept. 2011) .....	24
